variety of factors. The pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information
available as of the date of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and is subject to change as
additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

In 2021, Deezer entered into 3 state-guaranteed loans (“PGE”) totaling €25 million with BNP Paribas,
HSBC Continental Europe, and BPI France for an initial period of one year and then opted for an
extension of these loans for an additional period of five years. Each of these contracts contain a change
of control provision that could be triggered by the Merger. These clauses were waived before the Merger.
No other change of control clauses provision has been identified that could have an impact on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.
.

61

1. Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022

Deezer
consolidated

financial
statements

I2PO
financial

statements

   Note 4.1   Note 4.2-5.2

Pro
Forma

Instruments

issued by
Deezer

Merger

adjustments

In EUR thousands Jun-22   Jun-22   Jun-22

Assets
Goodwill 10 106   -   -   -   10 106
Intangible assets  588   -   -   -   588
Property and equipment  5 549   -   -   -   5 549
Right-of-use assets 22 526   -   -   -   22 526

Investments in equity affiliates 2 180   -   -   -   2 180

Non-current financial assets  5 347   -   -   -   5 347

Other non-current assets 2 021   -   -   -   2 021

Deferred taxes -   -   -   -   -

Total non current assets 48 317   -   -   -   48 317

Trade and other receivables 38 937   -   -   -   38 937
Other current assets  21 781   286 014   -   (288 828)   18 967
Cash and cash equivalents 40 075   135   -   119 806   160 016

Total curent assets 100 793   286 149   -   (169 022)   217 920

Total assets 149 110   286 149   -   (169 022)   266 237

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 291   92   -   793   1 177

Share premium 369 124   24 842   -   90 621   484 587

Consolidated reserves (575 496)   30 502   6 664   23 721   (514 609)

of which IFRS 2 reserves -   31 640   6 664   23 304   61 607

Net Result (51 904)   (44 981)   (6 664)   (9 963)   (113 511)

Equity attribuable to owners of the parent (257 985)   10 456   -   105 172   (142 357)

Equity without control (48)   -   -   -   (48)

Total Equity (258 033)   10 456   -   -   (142 405)

Provisions for risks -   -   -   -   -
Provision for employee benefits  754   -   -   -   754
Lease liabilities 20 704   -   -   -   20 704
Financial liabilities 23 417   4 646   -   -   28 063

Total non-current liabilities 44 875   4 646   -   -   49 521

Provisions for risks 12 738   -   -   -   12 738
Lease liabilities < 1Y 3 598   -   -   -   3 598

Financial liabilities - Market shares redeemed 2 044   251 332   -   (251 332)   2 044

Trade payables and related accrued expenses 284 881   19 700   -   (22 863)   281 718

Tax and employee-related liabilities  37 937   15   -   -   37 952
Deferred income 18 725   -   -   -   18 725
Other current liabilities  2 345   -   -   -   2 345

Total current liabilities 362 268   271 047   -   (274 194)   359 121

Total liabilities & equity 149 110   286 149   -   (169 022)   266 237

62

2. Unaudited pro forma income statement for the six months ended June 30, 2022

Note 5.1

Note 5.2

Note 5.3

Deezer
consolidated

financial
statements

I2PO

financial
statements

Elimination
of I2PO

transaction
related
expense

Instruments

issued by
Deezer

Cost of
listing
service

   Pro Forma

In EUR thousands Jun-22   Jun-22   Jun-22
Revenue 219 416   -   -   -   -   219 416

Cost of Revenue (190 331)  -   -  -  -   (190 331)

Gross Profit 29 085   -   -   -   -   29 085

Product and Development (15 225)   -   -   (171)   -   (15 396)

Sales and Marketing (35 603)  -   -  (165)  -   (35 768)

General and Administrative (30 892)   (40 348)   39 673   (6 327)   (54 944)   (92 837)

Operating expenses (81 720)   (40 348)   39 673   (6 664)   (54 944)   (144 002)

Operating loss (52 635)   (40 348)   39 673   (6 664)   (54 944)   (114 917)

Other operating income and expenses -   -   -   -   -   -

Finance income 4 342   14   -   -   -   4 356

Finance costs (1 896)   (4 646)   4 646   -   -   (1 896)

Finance costs - net 2 446   (4 633)   4 646   -   -   2 459

Loss before income tax  (50 189)   (44 981)   44 319   (6 664)   (54 944)   (112 458)

Income tax expense (171)   -   -   -   -   (171)

Share of loss of equity affiliates (1 584)  -   -  -  -   (1 584)

Net loss for the period (51 944)   (44 981)   44 319   (6 664)   (54 944)   (114 213)

3.  Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

Note 1: Historical Financial Information included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based upon the respective historical consolidated
financial statements of Deezer and I2PO. It should be read in conjunction with the following financial
statements:

- I2PO’s IFRS interim condensed financial statements as of and for the six-month period ended June
30, 2022, which are included in section II.2.1 of this half year financial report. These financial
statements have been subject to a review by Mazars, Grant Thornton and Ernst & Young Audit.

[…]

I2PO public shareholders*  2 366 819  2%  2%
I2PO founders  2 291 664  2%  2%
PIPE Investors   11 900 000 11%   11%
Total ordinary shares   112 999 100 100%   100%

* The figures include 1,500,000 Market Shares of Groupe Artemis, converted into ordinary shares at the
completion of the Merger and subject to a non-redemption agreement.
 The figures include 2,291,664 Class A1 Shares, converted into ordinary shares at the completion of the
Merger. Class A2 Shares and Class A3 Shares will convert into ordinary shares after the Merger if the
relevant conditions are met.
* Each Class A1 Share and Market Share hold voting rights of one vote per share. Therefore, voting
right percentages have been calculated exclusive of the Class A2 Shares and Class A3 Shares, of 2,291,667
and 2,291,667 respectively.

66

Note 4: Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
The following table details the adjustments on the statement of financial position:

Deezer I2PO
Deezer

instruments

  Merger Adjustments

Pro Forma

In EUR thousands
Note PIPE Note Redemption Note Merger Note

Transaction
costs Note Total

Escrow Account - - -   -   -   -   -   - -

Cash & Cash Equivalent 40 075 135 -   119 000   -   23 668 4.4.D (22 863) 4.5 119 806 160 016

Other assets 109 035 286 014 -   -   (251 332) 4.3 (23 668) 4.4.D (13 828) 4.5 (288 828) 106 221

Total assets 149 110 286 149 -   119 000   (251 332)   -   (36 690)   (169 022) 266 237

Share capital 291 92 -   119 4.2   674   -   793 1 177

   674 4.4.A

   92 4.4.B

   (92) 4.4.C

Share premium 369 124 24 842 -   118 881 4.2   (14 433)   (13 828) 4.5 90 621 484 587

 -   10 409 4.4.B   - -

 -   (24 842) 4.4.C   - -

Consolidated reserves (575 496) 30 502 6 664 4.1 -   -   23 721   -   23 721 (514 609)

   (674) 4.4.A   - -

   54 898 4.4.B   - -

   (30 502) 4.4.C   - -

 - - -   -   -   - -   - -

of which IFRS 2 reserves - 31 640 6 664 4.1 -   -   23 304

-   23 304 61 607

   54 944 4.4.B

   (31 640) 4.4.C

Net Result (51 904) (44 981) (6 664) 4.1 -   -   (9 963)   -   (9 963) (113 511)

   (54 944) 4.4.B   - -

   44 981 4.4.C   - -

Equity (258 033) 10 456 -   119 000   -   -   (13 828)   105 172 (142 405)

Other financial liabilities - - -   -   -   -   -   - -

Other liabilities 407 143 275 693 -   -   (251 332) 4.3 -   (22 863) 4.5 (274 194) 408 642

Total liabilities 407 143 275 693 -   -   (251 332)   -   (22 863)   (274 194) 408 642

Total equity and liabilities 149 110 286 149 -   119 000   (251 332)   -   (36 690)   (169 022) 266 237

4.1 Instruments issued by Deezer

Deezer granted different share-based advantages to board members, employees and certain commercial
partners, under the form of stock options, warrants and free shares. Under the contractual terms of certain
of these incentive plans, the Merger qualifies as a liquidity event that causes an acceleration of the vesting
of the instruments granted. According to IFRS 2 Share-based payment, that liquidity event results in an
acceleration of the expense for all instruments for which no further service is expected to be received.

The adjustment corresponds to the acceleration of the IFRS 2 expense for the corresponding plans